changed daily rates, based on the dialogues and negotiations agreed with clients in line with the market rates.”

•This press release comes as no surprise as we had already assumed that rig rates are cut across both onshore and
offshore and across all clients by at least 15%. We do however await more details on the nature of cost optimization
initiatives and their financial impact.

•GISS stock is already trading at a “worst-case” scenario pricing in roughly another 30% haircut in drilling
revenue (QR3.4bn) and a +40% decline in drilling EBITDA (QR2.6bn) over the next five years. These cuts are on
top of the +15% rig rate reductions mentioned previously. As we pointed out in our November 19 report, GISS –
Revising Estimates and Price Target, there is risk that rates drop below our assumed levels (+15%) and/or rigs are idled
or taken off contract. However, we believe that the stock is pricing in close to a worst-case scenario for the drilling
segment as we can see from the downside case below:

•We continue to believe while the stock remains in a “show me” mode, downside from these levels remains limited.
Dividend yield also remains attractive at 9.6% for 2015.

Revenue Direct Costs Revenue Gross Margin EBITDA Margin EBIT Margin

CAGR 2015-2020

Upside 92.00 10% -5% 5% 68% 58% 38%

Base 81.00 0% 0% 3% 65% 55% 36%

Dow nside 55.00 -30% 15% -5% 57% 46% 27%

Drilling

GISS Price Target
Change Vs. Base Case

2016-2020 Average 2016-2020

2

DISCLAIMER: This publication has been prepared by QNB Financial Services SPC (“QNBFS”) a wholly-owned subsidiary of Qatar National Bank (“QNB”). QNBFS is regulated by the Qatar
Financial Markets Authority and the Qatar Exchange; QNB is regulated by the Qatar Central Bank. This publication expresses the views and opinions of QNBFS at a given time only. It is
not an offer, promotion or recommendation to buy or sell securities or other investments, nor is it intended to constitute legal, tax, accounting, or financial advice. We therefore
strongly advise potential investors to seek independent professional advice before making any investment decision. Although the information in this report has been obtained from